## As Adopted by the Senate

## 131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 248

## **Senator Coley**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Kyler Bradley.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to	2
Kyler Bradley on being sworn in as the honorary fire chief for	3
Fairfield Township; and	4
WHEREAS, A fifth-grade student at Fairfield Intermediate	5
School, Kyler Bradley is, indeed, an outstanding individual, for	6
he has demonstrated a commendable degree of determination in	7
meeting life's challenges; and	8
WHEREAS, Kyler Bradley's tenacity is a justifiable source of	9
pride and an excellent reflection on him, on his parents, Kirk and	10
Rebecca Bradley, and on his community, who have rallied in support	11
of this fine young man. Indeed, the perseverance and forbearance	12
he has displayed in all of his endeavors have earned him the	13
respect and admiration of all who know him, and clearly, he has	14
set a fine example for others; and	15
WHEREAS, Kyler Bradley's exceptional spirit and strength of	16
character have distinguished him as an individual committed to	17
doing his best in all of his undertakings. His enthusiasm and	18
initiative in working to achieve his potential stands as an	19
inspiration to young and old alike, and he is truly deserving of	20
the highest praise; therefore be it	21
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st	22
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay tribute	23
to Kyler Bradley on his recent honor and salute him as one of	24
Ohio's finest young citizens; and be it further	25
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	26
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Kyler Bradley.	27